## City of Fort Calhoun

March 8, 2016

A special meeting of the City Council of the City of Fort Calhoun, Nebraska, was called by Mayor Robinson on Tuesday, March 8, 2016. The special meeting was held in open and public session at 6:25 o'clock p.m., on Tuesday, March 8, 2016 at the City Hall in Fort Calhoun, Nebraska. On roll call, the following Council Members answered present: Bob Prieksat, Dave Romans and Nick Schuler. Magill, absent.

Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by posting at City Hall, the Post Office and Great Southern Bank; said form of notice being a designated method for giving notice, a certification of posting being attached to these minutes.

Advance notice of this meeting was also given to the Mayor and all Council Members. Availability of the agenda was communicated in the advance notice and in the notice to the Mayor and Council Members. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of the public.

With a quorum present, the Mayor presided and the Clerk recorded the proceedings.

Others in attendance: Jana Wear, Colleen Robinson

Member Romans made a motion seconded by Member Prieksat to approve the request from the Fort Calhoun Post Prom Committee for \$2,000.00 of Lottery (Keno) Funds to help with the 2016 Post Prom Party due to rising costs and lower donations. Following a lengthy discussion members Romans, Schuler and Prieksat voted "Aye", motion carried.

There being no other business to come before the council, the meeting adjourned at 6.39 p.m.

Mitch Robinson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Welsher, CMC, City Clerk